

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
STUDENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

LINDA McMAHON, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00354-RDM

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The United States DOGE Service and the Department of Education..... 1

 II. This Litigation 3

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 6

 a. Plaintiff lacks standing..... 6

 i. Plaintiff’s members are not plausibly injured. 6

 ii. Plaintiff’s suit is not germane to its associational purposes..... 9

 iii. Participation of individual members is required..... 10

 b. Defendants are immune from suit..... 11

 II. Plaintiff Has Not Stated an APA Claim..... 12

 a. Plaintiff has not challenged final agency action. 12

 b. Plaintiff has an adequate alternative remedy..... 15

 i. Privacy Act of 1974. 16

 ii. Internal Revenue Code 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agbanc Ltd. v. Berry,
 678 F. Supp. 804 (D. Ariz. 1988).....19

Al-Zabrani v. Rodriguez,
 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....3

Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Bessent,
 No. 25-1282 (4th Cir.).....7

Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC,
 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

Arabzada v. Donis,
 725 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)5

Barclift v. Keyston Cred. Servs.,
 585 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2022)8

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
 467 U.S. 340 (1984)15

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
 487 U.S. 879 (1988)15

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....13

Cell Assocs., Inc. v. NIH,
 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) 17, 18

City of New York v. DOD,
 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) 14, 15

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)7

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
 779 F.3d 577 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

Dew v. United States,
 192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

Elec. Privacy Inf. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Comm.,
 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 6, 10

FAA v. Cooper,
 566 U.S. 284 (2012) 16, 17

Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.,
 700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023) 8

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 6

FDA v. Wages & White Lions Invs.,
 No. 23-1038, 604 U.S. ----, 2025 WL 978101 (Apr. 2, 2025) 8

FDIC v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 11

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs.,
 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) 7

Garcia v. Vilsack,
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15

Henkell v. United States,
 No. 96-cv-2228, 1998 WL 41565 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 1998) 18

Ho v. Garland,
 106 F.4th 47 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 6

Hunstein v. Preferred Coll. & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 8

I.C. v. Zynga, Inc.,
 600 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2022) 8

In re OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

Jenkins v. Howard Univ.,
 123 F.4th 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 4, 10

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 3

Jones v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 No. 11 CIV. 0846 (RJD) (JMA), 2012 WL 1940845 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2012)..... 16

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Comm. Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949)11

Leopold v. Manger,
 630 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2022).....4

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 14, 15

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)12

N. Am. Butterfly Ass'n v. Wolf,
 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....5

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 12, 14

Parks v. IRS,
 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)17

Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....11

Poss v. Kern,
 No. 23-cv-2199, 2024 WL 4286088 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2024)17

Postal Police Officers Ass'n v. United States Postal Serv.,
 719 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2024).....5

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018).....6

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia,
 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12

Rimmer v. Holder,
 700 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2012)16

Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC,
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....12

Sussman v. U.S. Marshal Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....17

Thompson v. Trump,
 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....8

TransUnion v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 7, 8, 9

Travelers United, Inc. v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.,
 No. 23-cv-2776 (CKK), 2025 WL 27162 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2025)11

Tripp v. DOD,
 193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002)17

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983)11

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co, Inc.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016) 12, 14

Westcott v. McHugh,
 39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....17

Youkelsone v. FDIC,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012)10

Executive Orders

Executive Order 14,158 1, 2, 3

Federal Constitution and Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a 10, 11, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 70415

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....10

26 U.S.C. § 7431..... 11, 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1219

Other Sources

GAO Report, *Department of Education: Preliminary Results* (Sept. 24, 2024)2

James Kvaal, *How the FAFSA Got Back on Track*, Inside Higher Ed (Jan. 13, 2025)2

Restatement 2d of Torts § 652D 8, 9
